TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE LEAVE POLICY

It shall be the policy of the Town of North Attlefoaigh to permit an employee to take up to

15 days of domestic violence leave from work inceidance with their rights and eligibility under the
Massachusetts Act Relative to Domestic Violencdaailed in Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 149
Section 52E. These rights are defined below.

LEAVE ENTITLEMENT:

Employees are permitted to take ud$odays of leave from work in any 12 month period (defirseedJuly
1%'to June 3Y) if the employee or a family member of the empbijga victim of abusive behavior
provided the leave will be used for the followingrposes:

» To seek or obtain medical attention, counselinctjmi services or legal assistance;

* To secure housing;

» To obtain a protective order from court; appearaart or before a grand jury; meet with a district
attorney or other law enforcement official

» To attend child custody proceedings

» To address other issues directly related taabusive behavior against the employee family member
of the employee (the employee must not be the patpe of the abusive behavior against such
employee’s family member.)

Employees must exhaust their vacation and perseaat. prior to takingnpaid leave for this purpose. If
the absence is one for which the use of sick l@audd otherwise be permitted, the employee must use
accumulated sick leave prior to taking unpaid lefavehis purpose.

“Abusive behavior”is defined as; any behavior constituting domesttence, stalking in violation of
section 43 of chapter 265, sexual assault, whieH sitlude a violation of sections 13B, 13BY2, 13B%
13F, 13H, 22, 22A, 22B, 22C, 23, 23A, 23B, 24, 248D, 50 or 51 of chapter 265 or sections 3 or 86A
chapter 272 and kidnapping in violation of thedhparagraph of section 26 of chapter 265.

“Abuse” is defined as: Attempting to cause or causingay harm; placing another in fear of imminent
serious physical harm,; causing another to engagsuntarily in sexual relations by force, threat o
duress or engaging in or threatening to engagexuoas activity with a dependent chid;, engaging in
mental abuse, which includes threats, intimidatioacts designed to induce terror;, depriving agiott
medical care, housing, food or other necessitidiéspfor restraining the liberty of another.

“Domestic Violence”is defined asdbuse against an employee or the employee’s fangiyber by: (i) a
current or former spouse of the employee or theleyep’s family member; (ii) a person with whom the
employee or the employee’s family member shardsld in common; (iii) a person who is cohabitating
with or has cohabitated with the employee or theleyee’s family member; (iv) a person who is retate
by blood or marriage to the employee; or (v) a persith whom the employee or employee’s family
member has or had a dating or engagement relatphsh

“Family member” is defined as a parent, step-parent, child, shdp;csibling, grandparent or grandchild,
a married spouse, persons in a substantive datiaggagement relationship and who reside together,
persons having a child in common regardless of mdreghey have ever married or resided together; or
persons in a guardianship relationship

LEAVE NOTICE:

Except in cases of imminent danger to the healdatety of the employee, employees are required to
provide advance notice of domestic violence leavia¢ir supervisor. The notification may be
communicated to the employer by the employee, dyamember of the employee or the employee’s
counselor, social worker, health care worker, marbghe clergy, shelter worker, legal advocateter
professional who has assisted the employee in ssidgethe effects of the abusive behavior. Howewer
cases where there is a threat of imminent dangietbealth or safety of an employee, advance extic




not required but the employee must notify the egalavithin 3 workdays that the leave was taken unde
the Law.

An employer cannot discharge or in any other madisariminate against an employee for exercising
their rights under the law. Upon return from sledve, the employee is entitled to restoratiorhirt
original job or to an equivalent position.

If an unscheduled absence occurs, an employerrsitaihke any negative action against the empldyee
the employee, within 30 days from the unauthoraeskence or within 30 days from the employee’s last
unauthorized absence in the instance of conseatdiye of unauthorized absences, provides any of the
documentation required under the law.

LEAVE DOCUMENTATION:

Documentation evidencing that the employee or thpleyee's family member has been a victim of
abusive behaviors shall be provided to the employtnin a reasonable period after the employer estgi
it. An employee shall satisfy this documentatioguieement by providing any one of the following
documents to the employer:

* A protective order, order of equitable relief on@t documentation issued by a court of competent
jurisdiction as a result of abusive behavior agaims employee or employee’s family member;

* A document under the letterhead of the court, gievor public agency which the employee attended
for the purposes of acquiring assistance as itagl® the abusive behavior against the employee or
family member;

» A police report or statement of a victim or with@sevided to police documenting the abusive
behavior;

» Documentation that the perpetrator of the abusarebior has admitted to sufficient facts to support
finding of guilt; or has been convicted of , or leeen adjudicated a juvenile delinquent by reason o
any offense constituting abusive behavior;

* Medical documentation of treatment as a resulbefabusive behavior;

» A sworn statement, signed under the penalties ijdinye provided by a counselor, social worker,
health care worker, member of the clergy, , sheltaker, legal advocate or other professional who
has assisted the employee or the employee's famsitgber in addressing the effects of the abusive
behavior;

» A sworn statement, signed under the penalties mdinye from the employee attesting that the
employee has been a victim of or is a family mendfer victim of abusive behavior.

CONFIDENTIALITY:
All information related to the employee’s leavelkha kept confidential and shall not be disclosdiept
to the extent that disclosure is:

* Requested or consented to, in writing, by the eygao

» Ordered to be released by a court of competersdigtion;

» Otherwise required by applicable federal or staie |

» Required in the course of an investigation autkeariay law enforcement, including, but not limited
to, an investigation by the Attorney General; or

* Necessary to protect the safety of the employexdhmrs employed at the workplace.

Any documentation provided may be maintained ineimployee’s employment record but only for as
long as required to determine whether the emplayeégible for the leave.

LEGAL REF.:: M.G.L. 149:52E; Section 10 Chaptef28 the Acts of 2014



